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CMP: ₹3910 Target: ₹4035 (3%)     Target Period:  12  months  

AIA Engineering (AIAENG) 
 HOLD  

February 1, 2026  
Volume growth and visibility crucial for rerating … 
About the stock: AIA Engineering (AIA) is India’s largest manufacturer and 
supplier of high chrome wear, corrosion and abrasion resistance castings used in 
cement, mining and thermal power plants (or mills). 

• Products include tube mill internals (grinding media, shell liners, diaphragm), 
HRCS castings & crusher parts for cement, mining and power 

• The company is the second largest hi-chrome producer in the world. 

Q3FY26 Performance: AIA Engineering Limited reported a stable YoY performance in 
Q3FY26, with sales volumes at ~64,549 tonnes declined -2% YoY compared to last year, 
reflecting continued protectionist headwinds and elongated customer conversion cycles. 
Revenue stood at ₹1,049 crore, largely steady YoY, while EBITDA increased (+20% YoY) to ₹426 
crore (operating EBITDA ₹290.4 crore), supported by a favorable product mix and higher other 
income, resulting in a reported EBITDA margin of ~40% (operating EBITDA ~27.2%). PAT 
increased 14% YoY to ₹294 crore, aided by strong operating discipline, treasury income of ₹83 
crore and forex gains of ~50 crore, underscoring earnings resilience despite the absence of 
meaningful volume growth. 

Investment Rationale: 
• Earnings Resilience Backed by Balance Sheet Strength: Despite slightly 

negative (-2%YoY) volumes growth and persistent protectionism, AIAE continues to 
deliver industry-leading operating margins of (27.2%) and strong cash generation, 
supported by favorable product mix and disciplined cost control. A net cash balance 
of ~₹4,200 crore provides downside protection, funding flexibility for overseas 
expansion (Ghana, China) and patience through elongated trial cycles. This 
combination of high profitability, cash optionality and limited balance-sheet risk 
underpins earnings resilience and enhances visibility on long-term value creation. we 
expect revenues and PAT to grow at CAGR of 3.5% and 5.8% over FY25-FY28E. 

• Structural Mining Upside via Solution-Led Strategy: AIA Engineering is 
transitioning from a commodity grinding media supplier to a solution partner for 
global miners by integrating high-chrome grinding media with proprietary mill liner 
designs. This strategy targets structural pain points declining ore grades, rising 
power costs and throughput losses rather than commodity price cycles. Multiple 
advanced-stage trials across gold and copper mines, particularly in Latin America 
and Africa, position the company for a step-change in volumes once conversions 
materialise, with meaningful upside to utilisation and medium-term growth. With 
continuous strategic initiatives we expect volume to grow 7.2% over FY25-28E to 
314340 tonnes. 

 
Rating and Target Price 

• We believe AIA Engineering is taking the right steps which will enable it to deliver 
growth. We expect Revenue/ EBITDA/ PAT to grow at 3.5%/5.1%/5.8% CAGR over 
FY25-28E.  

• We maintain our HOLD rating with a target of ₹4034 (30x FY28E EPS) 

 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Particulars (Rs. crore) FY23 FY24 FY25
 2 Year CAGR 

(FY23-FY25) 
FY26E FY27E FY28E

 3 Year CAGR 
(FY25-FY27E) 

Net Sales 4,908.8            4,853.8        4,287.4        -6.5% 4,249.9        4,621.6        4,756.7             3.5%
EBITDA 1,240.6            1,333.8        1,149.2        -3.8% 1,186.0        1,293.7        1,332.7             5.1%
EBITDA Margin (%) 25.3                  27.5             26.8             27.9             28.0             28.0                  
Net Profit 1,056.5            1,137.0        1,060.1        0.2% 1,165.8        1,219.6        1,254.7             5.8%
EPS (|) 113.2               121.8           113.6           124.9           130.7           134.5                
P/ E (x) 34.8                  32.3             34.6             31.5             30.1             29.3                  
RoNW (%) 18.6                  17.1             15.3             14.7             13.6             12.5                  
RoCE (%) 22.2                  21.1             18.3             17.8             16.5             15.3                  

 

Market data 
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Price chart 

 
 

Key risks        

(i) Delay in conversion to High chrome 
grinding media 

(ii) Rise in input costs, freight costs 
can impact business growth. 
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Particular Rs. (in crore)
Market Capitalization 36,556
Total Debt (H1FY26) 1,018.0
Cash and Inv (H1FY26) 566
Enterprise Value 37,008
52 week H/L (Rs.) 4170/3001
Equity capital 18.7
Face value (Rs.) 2.0

% Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25
Promoter 58.5 58.5 58.5 58.5
FII 17.1 17.0 16.7 16.6
DII 22.0 22.0 22.2 22.3
Others 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7
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 Earnings call highlights 
 

• Q3FY26 production stood at 67,896 tonnes with sales of ~64,549 
tonnes, while cumulative 9MFY26 sales volumes stood at ~187,864 
tonnes, remaining broadly flat YoY. Overall capacity utilisation was 
~60–65%, with mill liner utilisation lower at ~50% during the nine-
month period. During the quarter, the company closed its Welcast 
Steel (Bengaluru) plant, resulting in a reduction of ~24,000 tonnes in 
grinding media capacity, taking total installed capacity to ~436,000 
tonnes, vs (4,60,000 in Q2FY26) which management indicated 
remains adequate to support medium-term growth. 
 

• FY26 Capex guidance stands at ~₹180 crore, of which ~₹105 crore 
has already been incurred, with a further ₹50–55 crore expected in 
Q4, including ~₹30 crore toward a solar hybrid project. Management 
reiterated that there are no major greenfield Capex plans in India 
beyond routine maintenance in the near term, underscoring 
disciplined capital allocation. 
 

• Management has highlighted elevated global uncertainty driven by 
geopolitics, shipping disruptions and protectionist policies, but 
reiterated that its strategy is anchored in value-led mining solutions 
rather than commodity price cycles. Management sees a structural 
growth opportunity in copper and gold mining, supported by 
declining ore grades and limited new mine supply globally. The 
company continues to focus on solution selling combining high-
chrome grinding media with proprietary mill liners to improve 
throughput, lower operating costs for customers and drive medium-
term volume growth. 
 

• Management has indicated that two large mining customers are 
currently in advanced stages of solution trials, with expected to 
conclude in 3-5 months. In addition, several medium-stage trials are 
also underway, company has also onboarded its first high-chrome 
customer in South America at a proof-of-concept stage. 
 

• The Chile order for grinding media began supplies in Q3FY26 and is 
expected to continue for 18 months, with management confident 
about its recurring nature. 
 

• Company continues to progress on its overseas expansion plans, 
with land already acquired in Ghana and regulatory approvals 
awaited; commissioning is expected ~1.5 years post-clearance. In 
China, the company has set up a laboratory and initiated plant 
evaluation, with the facility targeted to come on stream in 1.5–2 
years. Management highlighted that the modular nature of these 
overseas plants would enable rapid capacity scale-up, providing 
flexibility to support volume growth as ongoing mining trials convert 
into commercial orders. 
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 Financial Summary 
Exhibit 1: Profit and loss statement                                   ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 2: Cash flow statement                                        ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Balance Sheet                                                       ₹ crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 4: Key ratios 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

(Year-end March) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Total operating Income 4,853.8 4,287.4 4,249.9 4,621.6 4,756.7
Growth (%) -11.7 -0.9 8.7 2.9
Raw Material Expenses 2,072.7 1,737.7 1,628.4 1,795.1 1,834.5
Employee Expenses 171.4 185.5 195.9 187.0 192.7
Other expenses 1,276.0 1,215.0 1,239.6 1,345.8 1,396.9
Total Operating Expenditure 3,520.0 3,138.2 3,063.9 3,327.8 3,424.1
EBITDA 1333.8 1149.2 1186.0 1293.7 1332.7
Growth (%) -13.8 3.2 9.1 3.0
Depreciation 100.3 103.1 114.7 120.2 125.7
Interest 28.4 21.1 17.0 17.0 17.0
Other Income 281.4 331.6 439.8 406.8 418.9
PBT 1,486.5 1,356.7 1,494.1 1,563.3 1,608.9
Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Tax 351.0 308.3 328.3 343.7 354.1
PAT 1,137.0 1,060.1 1,165.8 1,219.6 1,254.7
Growth (%) -6.8 10.0 4.6 2.9
EPS (Rs.) 121.8 113.6 124.9 130.7 134.5

(Year-end March) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Profit after Tax 1,137.0 1,060.1 1,165.8 1,219.6 1,254.7
Add: Depreciation 100.3 103.1 114.7 120.2 125.7
(Inc)/dec in Current Assets -215.5 296.1 247.2 -571.3 330.1
Inc/(dec) in CL and Provisions -85.0 8.9 33.0 60.6 -25.8
Others 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
CF from operating activities 936.8 1468.1 1560.6 829.1 1684.7
(Inc)/dec in Investments -851.5 -490.9 -1,292.6 -621.7 -612.6
(Inc)/dec in Fixed Assets -192.8 -152.7 -73.1 -150.0 -100.0
Others -65.7 -27.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
CF from investing activities -851.5 -490.9 -1292.6 -621.7 -612.6
Issue/(Buy back) of Equity 0.0 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Inc/(dec) in loan funds 494.4 -41.4 30.4 0.0 0.0
Dividend paid & dividend tax -150.9 -150.9 -149.3 -149.3 -149.3
Inc/(dec) in Sec. premium 0.0 -265.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Others 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6
CF from financing activities -212.1 -212.1 -760.3 -169.3 -169.3
Net Cash flow -126.7 216.8 97.5 38.1 902.8
Opening Cash 307.0 180.3 397.1 494.7 532.8
Closing Cash 180.3 397.1 494.7 532.8 1435.5

(Year-end March) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Liabilities
Equity Capital 18.9 18.7 18.7 18.7 18.7
Reserve and Surplus 6,638.8 6,908.3 7,903.6 8,953.9 10,039.3
Total Shareholders funds 6,657.7 6,927.0 7,922.3 8,972.5 10,058.0
Total Debt 454.6 485.0 485.0 485.0 485.0
Deferred Tax Liability 58.1 96.6 96.6 96.6 96.6
Minority Interest / Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Liabilities 7201.1 7531.2 8535.7 9596.0 10691.4

Assets
Gross Block 1,823.6 1,980.9 2,080.9 2,180.9 2,280.9
Less: Acc Depreciation 736.5 829.0 942.8 1,062.0 1,186.8
Net Block 1,087.1 1,151.9 1,138.1 1,118.9 1,094.1
Capital WIP 92.2 76.9 50.0 100.0 100.0
Total Fixed Assets 1,179.3 1,228.8 1,188.1 1,218.9 1,194.1
Investments 3,349.9 3,865.5 5,065.5 5,565.5 6,065.5
Inventory 1,204.7 1,016.8 866.5 1,164.3 927.2
Debtors 880.3 826.4 861.2 990.6 1,020.2
Loans and Advances 2.0 130.1 111.5 120.2 123.8
Other Current Assets 381.4 199.0 86.0 221.4 95.2
Cash 180.3 397.1 494.7 532.8 1,435.5
Total Current Assets 2,648.7 2,569.5 2,419.8 3,029.2 3,601.9
Creditors 178.6 196.7 223.9 241.5 248.7
Provisions 7.2 9.0 41.4 44.7 46.0
Total Current Liabilities 294.0 302.9 335.8 396.4 370.6
Net Current Assets 2,354.7 2,266.6 2,084.0 2,632.8 3,231.3
Others Assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Application of Funds 7201.1 7531.2 8535.7 9596.0 10691.4

(Year-end March) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Per share data (Rs.)
EPS 121.8 113.6 124.9 130.7 134.5
Cash EPS 132.6 124.6 137.2 143.6 147.9
BV 713.4 742.3 848.9 961.5 1,077.8
DPS 16.2 16.2 16.0 16.0 16.0
Cash Per Share 19.3 42.6 53.0 57.1 153.8
Operating Ratios (%)
EBITDA Margin 27.5 26.8 27.9 28.0 28.0
PBT / Total Operating income 31.2 32.1 35.6 34.6 34.6
PAT Margin 23.8 25.1 27.8 27.0 27.0
Inventory days 92.1 87.8 75.5 94.0 72.7
Debtor days 67.3 71.4 75.0 80.0 80.0
Creditor days 13.7 17.0 19.5 19.5 19.5
Return Ratios (%)
RoE 17.1 15.3 14.7 13.6 12.5
RoCE 21.1 18.3 17.8 16.5 15.3
RoIC 37.1 33.6 38.0 35.4 40.5
Valuation Ratios (x)
P/E 32.3 34.6 31.5 30.1 29.3
EV / EBITDA 25.2 28.7 26.7 24.0 22.3
EV / Net Sales 7.1 7.8 7.6 6.9 6.4
Market Cap / Sales 7.7 8.7 8.8 8.1 7.9
Price to Book Value 5.5 5.3 4.6 4.1 3.7
Solvency Ratios
Debt/EBITDA 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
Debt / Equity 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
Current Ratio 8.4 7.2 5.7 6.3 5.8
Quick Ratio 4.3 3.8 3.2 3.4 3.3
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RATING RATIONALE 
ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 
stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, 
Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined 
as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 
 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

  
ICICI Direct Research Desk, 
ICICI Securities Limited, 
Third Floor, Brillanto House, 
Road No 13, MIDC, 
Andheri (East) 
Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 research@icicidirect.com  
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
I/We, Chirag Shah, MBA, Dilip Pandey, MBA, Gourav Aggarwal, MBA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this 
research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the 
specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in 
the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  
ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. 

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory 
Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number 
– INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 
- 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100.  ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries 
engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are 
available on www.icicibank.com.  

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  

Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research 
recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors. 

Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal 

Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 

For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122 

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment 
banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to 
analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing 
on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical 
Research Reports. 

 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions 
expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research. 

 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly 
confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no 
obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate 
that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where 
ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  

 

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness 
guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for 
securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat 
recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy 
is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment 
decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any 
recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any 
other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 
performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from 
those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other 
assignment in the past twelve months.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for 
services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or 
specific transaction.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the past twelve months. 

 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did 
not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI 
Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.  

 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

 

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day 
of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  

 

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/beneficial ownership of one 
percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.  

 

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

 

ICICI Securities Limited has not used any Artificial Intelligence tools for preparation of this Research Report 
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